wrongdoing, or violations of law in any other forum or proceeding and shall not give 
rise to any presumption in favor of any person or entity other than the Department in 
connection with enforcement of this Order. 

B. PENALTY 

46. Civil Penalty: 18 Division shall be liable for a total civil penalty in the amount of One 
Hundred and Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000.00) for the Violations stated in this 
Consent Order to be paid as follows (“Civil Penalty”):  

a. Payable Penalty: 18 Division will pay Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) 
(“Payable Penalty”) of the penalty upon the execution of this Consent Order.